113, 42 U.S.C. 7413, has assessed a civil 
penalty for these violations. 

EPA determined that Respondent 
satisfactorily completed its audit and 
has met all conditions of the 
Compliance Audit Agreement. EPA 
proposed a settlement penalty amount 
of four hundred sixty-eight thousand 
and six hundred dollars ($468,600). 
This amount is based on the penalty 
amounts agreed upon in the Compliance 
Audit Agreement for certain violations 

and reflects consideration of potential 
economic benefit gained by Respondent, 
attributable to its delayed compliance 
with the CWA, EPCRA, and CAA 
regulations, and the potential for harm 
that could have resulted from the 
violations. 

The total civil penalty assessed for 
settlement purposes is four hundred 
sixty-eight thousand and six hundred 
dollars ($468,600). Respondent has 
agreed to pay this amount. EPA and 
Respondent negotiated and signed an 
administrative consent agreement, 
following the Consolidated Rules of 
Practice, 40 CFR 22.13(b), on May 14, 
2009 (In Re: Cellco Partnership doing 
business as Verizon Wireless.